

**Naresh Kumar vs. State Bank of India**

**Cr.MP No. 3383 of 2025  
in Cr. Revision No. 769 of 2024**

19.08.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjay Jaswal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

The question “Whether power under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. can be exercised to quash the conviction when no proceedings are pending before any Court” was referred to the Hon’ble Division Bench. The said question is still pending before the Hon’ble Division Bench of this Court and the Bench has fixed the matter on 15.09.2025. Hence, the present matter be listed after the reference is answered by Hon’ble the Division Bench.

In the meantime, petitioner will not be arrested pursuant to the order passed by the learned Trial Court as affirmed by the learned Appellate Court and thereafter affirmed by this Court in Criminal Revision No. 769 of 2024, decided on 25.06.2025.

List thereafter.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
Judge

**19<sup>th</sup> August, 2025**  
(ravinder)